
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1 of 5 

MALAYSIA AIRPORTS HOLDINGS BERHAD (487092-W) 

Malaysia Airports Corporate Office, Persiaran Korporat KLIA, 64000 KLIA, Sepang, Selangor, Malaysia 

T 603-8777 7000          F 603-8777 7778          W www.malaysiaairports.com.my 

Traffic snapshot 

 

• Total MAHB network of airports (including Istanbul SGIA) registered 2.9% growth for August 2018 

with 11.8million passenger movements. 

• International passengers registered a 3.2% growth with 5.6million passengers in August, while 

domestic passengers grew by 2.7% registering 6.1million passengers.  

• On a twelve-month basis, 132.0million passengers recorded is the highest for the MAHB network. 

• Malaysia passenger traffic grew by 0.9% in August 2018 with 8.5million passenger movements.  

International traffic grew by 1.0% with 4.4million passengers, while domestic grew by 0.8% with 

4.0million passengers. 

• Istanbul SGIA registered a 8.5% growth in August 2018.  International and domestic passenger 

traffic grew by 12.0% and 6.6% respectively. 

 

Passenger Traffic Snapshot ('000), August 2018 

Total  
2018 2017   2018 2017   2018 2017   

August % YOY Year- to-date %YOY ¹LTM %YOY 

KLIA     5,066      5,078  -0.2%   40,068     38,656  3.7%     59,967     57,293  4.7% 
               

   International    3,681     3,715  -0.9%   29,184    27,871  4.7%    43,755     40,944  6.9% 

   ASEAN     1,737      1,750  -0.8%    14,259     13,181  8.2%      21,079      19,218  9.7% 

   Non-ASEAN     1,944      1,965  -1.1%    14,925     14,690  1.6%      22,676      21,725  4.4% 
               

  Domestic     1,385      1,362  1.6%    10,884     10,785  0.9%      16,212      16,350  -0.8% 

               

MASB Airports    3,389     3,302  2.6%   25,754    25,428  1.3%    38,409     38,092  0.8% 
               

   International       728        651  11.7%     5,356      4,576  17.0%      7,791       6,648  17.2% 

   ASEAN        414         357  15.9%      3,128       2,715  15.2%        4,625        4,039  14.5% 

   Non-ASEAN        314         294  6.7%      2,228       1,861  19.7%        3,167        2,609  21.4% 

               

  Domestic     2,661      2,651  0.4%    20,398     20,852  -2.2%      30,617      31,444  -2.6% 

               

Total MAHB    8,455     8,380  0.9%    65,823    64,084  2.7%     98,375      95,385  3.1% 

               

Istanbul SGIA²    3,321      3,061  8.5%   22,844    20,497  11.5%     33,663     30,338  11.0% 

               

Total MAHB System  11,776   11,441  2.9%    88,667    84,581  4.8%  132,039   125,723  5.0% 
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International  
2018 2017   2018 2017   2018 2017   

August % YOY Year- to-date %YOY LTM %YOY 

KLIA     3,681      3,715  -0.9%   29,184    27,871  4.7%    43,755     40,944  6.9% 

   ASEAN     1,737      1,750  -0.8%    14,259     13,181  8.2%      21,079      19,218  9.7% 

   Non-ASEAN     1,944      1,965  -1.1%    14,925     14,690  1.6%      22,676      21,725  4.4% 

MASB Airports       728         651  11.7%      5,356       4,576  17.0%       7,791        6,648  17.2% 

   ASEAN        414         357  15.9%      3,128       2,715  15.2%        4,625        4,039  14.5% 

   Non-ASEAN        314         294  6.7%      2,28       1,861  19.7%        3,167        2,609  21.4% 

Total KLIA & MASB    4,409      4,367  1.0%   34,540    32,447  6.4%     51,546     47,592  8.3% 

   ASEAN     2,151      2,107  2.1%    17,387     15,896  9.4%      25,703      23,257  10.5% 

   Non-ASEAN     2,258      2,259  -0.04%    17,153     16,552  3.6%      25,843      24,335  6.2% 

                

Istanbul SGIA    1,227      1,096  12.0%      7,649       6,784  12.8%    11,204       9,928  12.9% 

                

Total MAHB System     5,636      5,463  3.2%   42,189    39,231  7.5%     62,750      57,519  9.1% 

          

Domestic  
2018 2017   2018 2017   2018 2017   

August % YOY Year- to-date %YOY LTM %YOY 

KLIA       1,385       1,362  1.6%     10,884  
    

10,785  0.9%      16,212       16,350  -0.8% 

MASB Airports      2,661       2,651  0.4%     20,398  
    

20,852  -2.2%      30,617       31,444  -2.6% 

Total     4,046     4,014  0.8%   31,283    31,637  -1.1%     46,829     47,794  -2.0% 

                

Istanbul SGIA    2,094      1,965  6.6%    15,195    13,713  10.8%     22,459     20,410  10.0% 

                

Total MAHB System    6,140      5,978  2.7%    46,478     45,350  2.5%     69,289     68,204  1.6% 

*Aug  is preliminary, where main variations if any lie largely from the non-scheduled or charter flights at domestic airports 

**MASB Airports refers to the 38 Malaysian airports other than KLIA/KUL operated by Malaysia Airports Sdn Bhd. 

¹LTM refers to the last twelve months, up to and including the month in question    
²Istanbul SGIA is Istanbul Sabiha Gokcen International Airport with the SAW three-letter International Air Transport 
Association (IATA) code 
 
 
 

KLIA Main & klia2 Passenger Traffic Snapshot ('000), August 2018 

Airport 
2018 2017   2018 2017   2018 2017   

August % YOY Year- to-date %YOY LTM %YOY 

KLIA Main Total 2,467 2,464 0.1% 18,769 18,891 -0.6% 28,165 28,369 -0.7% 

                

   International 2,009 1,978 1.6% 15,179 14,528 4.5% 22,779 21,465 6.1% 

   ASEAN 772 759 1.7% 5,975 5,656 5.6% 8,867 8,285 7.0% 

   Non-ASEAN 1,237 1,219 1.5% 9,204 8,872 3.7% 13,912 13,180 5.6% 

          

  Domestic 458 486 -5.8% 3,589 4,363 -17.7% 5,386 6,904 -22.0% 

klia2 Total 2,599 2,614 -0.6% 21,300 19,765 7.8% 31,802 28,924 9.9% 

                

   International 1,672 1,737 -3.8% 14,005 13,343 5.0% 20,976 19,479 7.7% 

   ASEAN 965 991 -2.7% 8,284 7,525 10.1% 12,211 10,933 11.7% 

   Non-ASEAN 707 746 -5.2% 5,721 5,818 -1.7% 8,764 8,546 2.6% 

                

  Domestic 927 877 5.8% 7,295 6,422 13.6% 10,826 9,446 14.6% 



Page 3 of 5 

 

Aircraft Traffic Snapshot, August 2018 

Total  
2018 2017   2018 2017   2018 2017   

August % YOY Year- to-date %YOY LTM %YOY 

KLIA 33,439 33,302 0.4% 263,881 254,026 3.9% 395,909 377,202 5.0% 

MASB Airports 39,551 39,952 -1.0% 306,377 310,277 -1.3% 458,158 465,300 -1.5% 

Total  72,990 73,254 -0.4% 570,258 564,303 1.1% 854,067 842,502 1.4% 

                 

Istanbul SGIA 21,063 19,821 6.3% 149,685 139,919 7.0% 220,690 211,902 4.1% 

                 

Total MAHB System 94,053 93,075 1.1% 719,943 704,222 2.2% 1,074,757 1,054,404 1.9% 

          

International  
2018 2017   2018 2017   2018 2017   

August % YOY Year- to-date %YOY LTM %YOY 

KLIA 23,026 23,332 -1.3% 182,802 174,008 5.1% 275,711 256,064 7.7% 

MASB Airports 6,730 5,839 15.3% 48,998 41,945 16.8% 71,244 61,746 15.4% 

Total  29,756 29,171 2.0% 231,800 215,953 7.3% 346,955 317,810 9.2% 

                 

Istanbul SGIA 8,035 7,415 8.4% 54,500 50,854 7.2% 79,999 76,482 4.6% 

                 

Total MAHB System 37,791 36,586 3.3% 286,300 266,807 7.3% 426,954 394,292 8.3% 

          

Domestic  
2018 2017   2018 2017   2018 2017   

August % YOY Year- to-date %YOY LTM %YOY 

KLIA 10,413 9,970 4.4% 81,079 80,018 1.3% 120,198 121,138 -0.8% 

MASB Airports 32,821 34,113 -3.8% 257,379 268,332 -4.1% 386,914 403,554 -4.1% 

Total    43,234    44,083  -1.9% 338,458 348,350 -2.8% 507,112 524,692 -3.4% 

                 

Istanbul SGIA 13,028 12,406 5.0% 95,185 89,065 6.9% 140,691 135,420 3.9% 

                 

Total MAHB System   56,262    56,489  -0.4%   433,643    437,415  -0.9%    647,803     660,112  -1.9% 
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Traffic performance for Malaysia Airports Holdings Berhad’s (MAHB) network of airports  

MAHB network of airports (including Istanbul SGIA) recorded 11.8million passengers in August 2018, 

a 2.9% growth over August 2017.  International traffic recorded 5.6million passengers with a year-on-

year increase of 3.2% while domestic traffic improved by 2.7% recording 6.1million passengers 

compared to the same period in 2017. On a last-twelve-month basis, the total MAHB network of 

airports registered 5.0% growth with 132.0million passengers, the highest traffic handled by the 

network of airports. Overall aircraft movements increased by 1.1%. International aircraft movements 

registered an increase of 3.3% while domestic decreased by 0.4% over August 2017.   

 

On the local front, airports in Malaysia registered 8.5million passengers in August 2018, a 0.9% year-

on-year growth over August 2017.  International sector recorded 4.4million passengers with a 1.0% 

increase while domestic sector recorded 4.0million passengers, with a growth of 0.8%.  International 

traffic for ASEAN destinations grew 2.1% to 2.2million passengers whereas non-ASEAN traffic 

decreased by 0.04% growth to 2.3million passengers.  Overall aircraft movements decreased by 

0.4%.  International aircraft movements grew by 2.0% while domestic aircraft movements declined by 

1.9% over August 2017.  Overall average load factor was 75.1% in August 2018, a decline of 1.4 

percentage points over August 2017.  

 

KLIA passenger movements recorded a 0.2% decrease over August 2017 with 5.1million passenger 

movements.  A total of 1.7million passenger movements was recorded for the ASEAN destinations 

with a decline of 0.8% growth while 1.9million passengers were recorded for the non-ASEAN 

destinations a decline of 1.1% over August 2017. Domestic sector grew by 1.6% with 1.4million 

passengers.  August traffic for KLIA Main Terminal increased by 0.1% and klia2 declined by 0.6%. 

The last-twelve-month passenger traffic for KLIA Main Terminal recorded 28.2million passengers a 

decline of 0.7% while klia2 grew by 9.9% with 31.8million passengers over the corresponding period 

last year.  Overall aircraft movements at KLIA increased by 0.4% over August 2017.  International 

aircraft movements at KLIA registered a decline of 1.3% while domestic aircraft movements increased 

by 4.4%. 

 

Passenger movements at MASB Airports increased by 2.6% year-on-year over August 2017 to 

3.4million passenger movements in August 2018.  International passenger movements increased by 

11.7% recording 0.7million passengers while domestic passenger movements increased by 0.4% with 

2.7million passengers.  ASEAN traffic grew by 15.9% to 0.4million passengers while non-ASEAN 

traffic grew by 6.7% with 0.3million passengers.  Aircraft movements in August 2018 decreased by 
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1.0%, caused by reduced domestic movements that contracted by 3.8%.  International aircraft 

movements registered a growth of 15.3% over August 2017. 

 

Istanbul SGIA passenger traffic posted a 8.5% growth in August 2018 over the same period last year 

with 3.3million passengers.  International passengers increased by 12.0% to 1.2million passengers 

while domestic sector improved by 6.6% with 2.1million passengers.  Total aircraft movements 

increased by 6.3%, with both international and domestic aircraft movements recording 8.4% and 5.0% 

increases respectively. 

 

Overview of traffic 

August 2018 overall 11.8million passenger movements is among the highest passenger volume 

achieved to-date for the total MAHB network of airports. The peak traffic in August was partly due to 

the summer holidays in Turkey and the Hajj travel season. 

 

Airports in Malaysia recorded 0.9% growth with 8.5million passengers in August 2018 over a relatively 

high base in August 2017. August 2017 had the benefit of SEA Games Kuala Lumpur from 19th to 

30th August which also coincided with the school holidays. In addition, the Hajj travel contribution in 

August 2018 was limited to the tail end return, just at the first 2 weeks of August. There was an 

increase in passenger movements for South East Asia, North East Asia and Africa Region in August 

2018. The domestic sector recorded the second growth for a month in year 2018. 

 

China, India, Indonesia, Vietnam, South Korea, Philippines, Cambodia, Taiwan, Qatar, Maldives, 

Ethiopia, Iraq, Thailand, Pakistan and Saudi Arabia registered growth over August 2017.  18 airlines 

registered double-digit growth for international passenger traffic, including Shenzhen Airlines, 

Shanghai Airlines, Air China, Xiamen Airlines, Air Seoul, Lucky Air, Thai Smile Airways, Eva Airways, 

Batik Air, Mahan Air, Ethiopian Airlines, Tiger Airways and Uzbekistan Airlines.  The domestic 

passenger movements growth was mainly contributed by AirAsia and Firefly offsetting the continuous 

reduction posted by other airlines. 

 

Istanbul SGIA achieved another credible performance in passenger movements in August 2018 

following the July 3.3million passenger movements record.  

 

 

 

Research and Planning, MAHB 

12 September 2018 


